

Republic of the Philippines City of Naga "Heart of Ricol"





EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2004-002

AN ORDER APPOINTING THE FIVE (5) URBAN POOR SECTOR REPRESENTATIVES TO THE NAGA CITY URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING BOARD

WHEREAS, to oversee the implementation of the housing program mandated under Ordinance No. 98-033 otherwise known as the Kaantabay sa Kauswagan Ordinance, Section 8, Article IV thereof mandates the creation of the Naga City urban Development and Housing Board (NCUDHB);

WHEREAS, as provided under the aforementioned provision of law, the composition of the NCUDHB shall include five (5) representatives from the urban poor sector elected by the largest urban poor federation/organization from among themselves and appointed by the City Mayor for a term of three years;

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 2, Rule II of the Rules and Regulations implementing the aforementioned Ordinance, the largest urban poor federation/organization shall submit to the City Mayor a list of eight (8) nominees for appointment as urban poor representatives to the NCUDHB upon the expiration of the term of incumbent representatives;

WHEREAS, the **term** of the incumbent urban poor representatives to the NCUDHB has already expired;

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2004, the Naga City Urban Poor Federation,^{1!} being the largest federation of urban poor organizations in the City of Naga, submitted the following names, with the corresponding number of votes garnered by them in the election conducted for the purpose, as their nominees for appointment to the NCUDHB (Annex "A""):

1.	Noemi Bien	-	89 votes
2.	Flora Ve. Halili	-	86 votes
3.	Honesto B. Perez	-	82 votes
4.	Laurencio Sabellina, Sr.	-	56 votes
5.	Victoriano Botor, Jr.	-	52 votes
6.	El Nora "Noni" Gerona	-	48 votes
7.	Eduardo F. Cortez	-	46 votes
8.	Danilo Loduvice	-	38 votes
9.	Disraeli Du Junco	_	25 votes

WHEREAS, the appointment of the persons who garnered the first five highest votes in the election conducted by the Naga City Urban Poor Federation for the purpose, being not otherwise disqualified to hold the office as urban poor representatives to the NCUDHB, would express the City's commitment to uphold the will and desire of concerned sectors whenever possible and appropriate.

NOW THEREFORE, by virtue of the powers vested upon me, the following persons are hereby appointed as the urban poor sector representatives to the Naga City Urban Development and Housing Board to serve for a period of three (3) years unless earlier removed for cause:

- 1. Noemi Bien
- 2. Flora Ve. Halili
- 3. Honesto B. Perez
- 4. Laurencio Sabellina, Sr.
- 5. Victoriano Botor, Jr.

Issued this 28th day of July, 2004, at Naga City, Philippines.

(Sgd.) JESSE M. ROBREDO City Mayor

Attested by:

(Sgd.) FRANCISCO M. MENDOZA Chief of Staff